091236
SE 557 Manual
4.3  Pressurizing the Fitting
During possible sensor sterilization and during nor-
mal operation, it is important that the fitting and
electrolyte pressure is adjusted to be higher than the
effective pressure in the reactor vessel. This reduces
the risk of process fluid getting into the sensor.

20 m CA/VP6ST-020A
7 Specifications
Model Designation
The model designation, which is printed on each
sensor and on the packaging label, includes the
 following information:
SE 557X /1-NMSN Model designation (example)
    Sensor material
    (see pH glass table)
    N: Alpha glass
    H: Omega glass
    Sensor connector
    VP: VP (VarioPin)
    MS: MS (Memosens®)
    Solution ground
    N: Without
    Length
    1: 120 mm
    2: 250 mm
    4: 450 mm
    Ex approval
    X: Yes
Further Data
pH range 0 ... 14
Pressure, relative -1 ... 6 bar
Junction Ceramic (2x)
Electrolyte ZU 0958
Reference system Ag/AgCl
Mounting PG 13.5
Temp detector VP connector: Pt1000
MS connector: NTC 30 kΩ
pH Glass (Sensor Material)
Model Code Designation Process
 temperature
Features
N: Alpha glass -20 ... 100 °C (Medium imped-
ance, universal
glass, fluoride
resistant)
H: Omega glass 0 ... 135 °C (High impedance
for high-tem-
perature appli-
cations, very low
alkali error, CIP/SIP
 capable)
8 Disposal
Observe the applicable local or national regulations
for disposal.
Instructions for Use for the SE 557 pH Sensors
! WARNING –  Failure to observe this warn-
ing may result in serious injury.
The warning symbol on the rating plate
means:
Read these instructions for use, observe the
 Specifications, and follow the Safety Instructions.
1 Safety Instructions
1.1 All Applications – All Sensor Variants
Hazards due to pressure, temperature, aggres-
sive media, or explosive atmosphere are pos-
sible, depending on the location of use. There-
fore, the installation, operation, and servicing of
the sensor shall only be carried out by suitably
trained personnel authorized by the operating
company.
1.2 Hazardous Areas – All Sensor Variants
Observe the corresponding local requirements
and standards for electrical installations in
hazardous areas. For orientation, please refer
to IEC 60079-14, EU directives 2014/34/EU
and 1999/92/EC (ATEX), NFPA 70 (NEC), ANSI/
ISA-RP12.06.01.
1.3 Hazardous Areas – Sensors with Memosens
Connector
Memosens Ex sensors are marked by an